
WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM 

Date: 5/23/25 Weekly Agenda Date: _6/_3_/2_5 __ _ 

ELECTED OFFICIAL/ DEPARTMENT HEAD/ CITIZEN: Michelle Skaff -------------
WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM: 

Approve Ordinance D 

Public Hearing D 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

ACTION REQUIRED: 

Approve Resolution D 

Other: Informational D 

Approve Motion ~ 

Attachments ~ 

Approve the ES&S maintenance agreement extension for the Woodbury County voting equipment. 

BACKGROUND: 

Original ES&S maintenance agreement (5yrs) has expired and this is an extension of that agreement. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

Original agreement was for $48,005 per year. New agreement: First year - $48,374.75, Second year -
$55,630.73. • 

IF THERE 15 A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK 
PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE? 

Yes li1'I No □ 

RECOMMENDATION : 

To approve the new maintenance agreement. 

ACTION REQUIRED/ PROPOSED MOTION: 

To approve and sign the new maintenance agreement. 

Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Agreement ("Amendment") shall be deemed a material part of 
that certain Sales Order Agreement by and between Election Systems & Software, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company ("ES&S") and Woodbury County, Iowa ("Customer"), dated 
September 27, 2018 ("Agreement"). The terms of this Amendment shall modify and supersede 
any and all inconsistent terms of the Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein 
shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, ES&S and Customer entered into the Agreement under which ES&S will be 
providing equipment, licensing software and performing certain services for Customer; 

WHEREAS, both ES&S and Customer wish to amend the Agreement with respect to the 
equipment/ services being sold under the Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the Agreement is a valid and subsisting agreement between ES&S and 
Customer and both parties shall continue to be bound by the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement not otherwise amended herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby specifically 
incorporated into, and deemed a material part of, this Amendment. 

2. Exhibit A to Agreement. Exhibit A is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. Continuing Validity of Agreement. Except as specifically set forth in this 
Amendment, all remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

"2 f~ J EXECUTED as of the ~ day of _-=-.,wa\J ..... O....a..e.=----' 2025. 

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, LLC 

By: ____________ _ 

Its: _____________ _ 

1 

WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA 

By: ~ tf , -#,4<4'<;Jj;: 

Its: G ~\C ~~ \'--0oo6.bvM Go. 
\ 

{)o,.fJ 



EXHIBIT A 
ES&S HARDWARE MAINTENANCE AND 

SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
(POST-WARRANTY PERIOD) 

ARTICLE I 
GENERAL 

1. Term; Termination. This Exhibit A for ES&S Hardware Maintenance and Software 
License, Maintenance and Support Services shall be in effect for the coverage period as described in 
Schedule A 1 (the "Extended Post-Warranty Term"). Upon expiration of the Initial Post-Warranty Term, this 
Exhibit A shall automatically renew for an unlimited number of successive One-Year Periods (each a 
"Renewal Period") until this Exhibit A is terminated by the first to occur of (a) either 
party's written election not to renew, which shall be delivered to the other party at least sixty (60) days 
prior to the end of the Extended Post-Warranty Term or any Renewal Period, as applicable, (b) the date 
which is thirty (30) days after either party notifies the other that it has materially breached this Exhibit A, if 
the breaching party fails to cure such breach (except for a breach pursuant to subsection (e), which will 
require no notice), (c) the date which is thirty (30) days after ES&S notifies Customer that it is no longer 
able to procure replacement parts that may be needed in order to perform the ES&S Hardware Maintenance 
Services contemplated hereunder, (d) the date on which the ES&S Hardware or firmware installed thereon 
is no longer certified by federal and/or state authorities for use in Customer's jurisdiction, or (e) the date 
which is thirty (30) days after Customer fails to pay any amount due to ES&S under this Exhibit A. The 
termination of this Exhibit A shall not relieve Customer of its liability to pay any amounts due to ES&S 
hereunder and shall only entitle Customer to a prorated refund of any fees already paid to ES&S in the 
event that this is Exhibit A is terminated pursuant to subsection 1 (b ), 1 (c) or 1 (d} above. 

2. Fees. In consideration for ES&S' agreement to provide ES&S Hardware Maintenance and 
Software License, Maintenance and Support Services under this Exhibit A, Customer shall pay to ES&S 
the ES&S Hardware Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees set forth on 
Schedule A1 for the Initial Post-Warranty Term. The Hardware Maintenance and Software License, 
Maintenance and Support Fees for the Extended Post-Warranty Term are due as set forth on Schedule A 1. 
ES&S may increase the Hardware Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees for 
a Renewal Period by not more than 10% of the amount of the most recent Fees paid by Customer. All fees 
for any Renewal Period shall be due and payable no later than thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of 
such Renewal Period. The Software License, Maintenance and Support Fee shall be comprised of (i) a fee 
for the Software License, Maintenance and Support provided for the ES&S Firmware, and (ii) a fee for the 
Software License, Maintenance and Support provided for all other ES&S Software, and shall be in addition 
to any fees or charges separately referred to in any Section of this Exhibit A. If Customer elects to receive 
Software License, Maintenance and Support for any Add-On units or New Products during the Initial Post­
Warranty Term or any Renewal Period thereof, ES&S will charge incremental Software License, 
Maintenance and Support Fees for any Add-On units or New Products purchased by Customer at the then­
current applicable rates at the time. 

ARTICLE II 
HARDWARE 

1. Maintenance Services. The ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services to be provided to 
Customer under this Agreement for the ES&S Hardware set forth on Schedule A 1 (the "Products") shall be 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 

a. Routine Maintenance Services. An ES&S Representative shall provide such 
services as may be necessary to keep the Products working in accordance with their 
Documentation, normal wear and tear excepted ("Normal Working Condition"). The services 
provided by ES&S pursuant to this Subsection 1 (a) are referred to herein as '"Routine 
Maintenance Services". Routine Maintenance Services shall be provided once each Twelve 



(12) Months during the Extended Post-Warranty Term or any Renewal Period thereof. 
Generally, Routine Maintenance Services shall include cleaning , lubrication, diagnostic check, 
and calibration services. The Routine Maintenance Services shall not include the repair or 
replacement of any ES&S Hardware components that are consumed in the normal course of 
operating the ES&S Hardware, including, but not limited to, headphones and headphone 
protective covers, printer cartridges or ribbons, paper, batteries, drums, toners, fusers, transfer 
belts, removable media storage devices, seals, keys, power supplies/cords, PCMCIA, Smart, or 
CF cards or marking devices (collectively, the "Consumables"). ES&S may modify and make 
available additional Consumables as they may become available from time to time. Customer 
may request that Routine Maintenance Services be performed more than once during the Initial 
Post-Warranty Term or any Renewal Period. Any such request shall be made at least sixty (60) 
days before the Routine Maintenance Services are desired. The per-unit fee for such additional 
Routine Maintenance Services is set forth on Schedule A 1 and shall be due within thirty (30) 
days after invoice date. ES&S will schedule the Routine Maintenance Services with Customer. 
The Routine Maintenance Services will be provided at Customer's Designated Location. 
Customer's "Designated Location" shall mean Customer's owned or leased facility at which 
Customer desires ES&S to perform the ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services. 

b. Repair Services. 

i. Defects Under Normal Use and Service. If a defect or malfunction 
occurs in any Product while it is under normal use and service, Customer shall promptly 
notify ES&S, and ES&S shall use reasonable efforts to restore the item to Normal 
Working Condition as soon as practicable. The services provided by ES&S pursuant to 
this Subsection 1 (b )(i) are referred to herein as "Repair Services". ES&S will perform 
Repair Services in conjunction with a Routine Maintenance Service event at the 
Customer's Designated Location. 

ii. Defects Due to Customer Actions or Omissions. If a defect or 
malfunction occurs in any Product as a result of (1) repairs, changes, modifications or 
alterations not authorized or approved by ES&S, (2) use, modification, dismantling, 
disassembly, or transfer to third party without ES&S' prior written consent, (3) accident, 
theft, vandalism, neglect, abuse, liquid contact, use of adhesive materials on ballots or 
use that is not in accordance with instructions or specifications furnished by ES&S or (4) 
causes beyond the reasonable control of ES&S or Customer, including acts of God , fire , 
floods, riots, acts of war, terrorism or insurrection, government acts or orders; epidemics, 
pandemics or outbreak of communicable disease; quarantines; national or regional 
emergencies, labor disputes, transportation delays, governmental regulations and utility 
or communication interruptions, rodent infestation, or if Customer does not notify ES&S 
within 72 hours after it knows of the defect or malfunction, Customer shall pay ES&S for 
the Repair Services at ES&S' then-current rates, as well as for the cost of all parts used 
in connection with such Repair Services. 

iii. Timing. The date(s) on which any Repair Services shall be provided 
shall be mutually agreed upon by ES&S and Customer. If Customer requires ES&S to 
provide "emergency" Repair Services (which shall be defined as Repair Services that are 
provided by ES&S within 48 hours after Customer notifies ES&S of the need therefore), 
and such emergency Repair Services are not needed as a result of an action, error or 
omission by ES&S, Customer shall pay a surcharge, as set forth on Schedule A1. 

iv. Loaner Unit. At Customer's request and if such product is available, ES&S 
shall use reasonable efforts to promptly make available to Customer a product that is the 
same as, or substantially similar to, the Product for which Repair Services are being 
performed (a "Loaner Unit"). If the Repair Services are being performed pursuant to 
Subsection 1 (b )(ii) above, Customer shall pay ES&S for the use of the Loaner Unit at 
ES&S' then-current rates including the cost of shipping. 

2 



c. Exclusions. ES&S has no obligation under this Agreement to (i) assume the 
obligations under any existing or expired warranty for a Third Party Item; (ii) repair or replace 
Product components that are consumed in the normal course of operating the Product, 
including, but not limited to, headphones and headphone protective covers, printer cartridges or 
ribbons, paper, batteries, drums, toners, fusers, transfer belts, removable media storage 
devices, seals, keys, power supplies/cords, PCMCIA, Smart, or CF cards or marking devices 
(collectively, the "Consumables"), or (iii) repair any Product from which the serial number has 
been removed or altered. In addition, ES&S may, at any time in its discretion, determine that 
any Product is no longer fit for ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services because it is in such poor 
condition that it cannot practically be restored to Normal Working Condition, or cannot be 
restored to Normal Working Condition at an expense that is less than the then-current value of 
the Product. If such a determination is made, ES&S shall no longer be required to provide ES&S 
Hardware Maintenance Services for such Product. ES&S shall also refund to Customer an 
amount equal to ( 1) that portion of the most recent fee paid for ES&S Hardware Maintenance 
Services that is attributable to such Product, multiplied by (2) a fraction, the numerator of which 
is the remaining number of days within the Term for which such fee was paid and the 
denominator of which is the total number of days within the Term. 

d. Sole Provider; Access. Customer shall not permit any individual other than 
an ES&S Representative to provide maintenance or repairs with respect to the Products for so 
long as the Extended Post-Warranty Term or any Renewal Period is in effect. Customer shall 
provide ES&S Representatives with all information necessary to enable them to provide ES&S 
Hardware Maintenance Services. Customer shall likewise provide full access to the Products 
and adequate working space for all ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services performed at its 
Designated Location, including sufficient heat, lights, ventilation , electric current and outlets. 

e. Environmental Conditions. Products should be stored in a clean , dry and 
secure environment. During the storage and operation of the Products, the temperature and 
moisture ranges should be maintained in accordance with the Products' Documentation. 

f. Reinstatement of ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services: Inspection. If 
the Initial Post-Warranty Term or any Renewal Period thereof expires without being renewed , 
Customer may thereafter resume receiving ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services upon (a) 
notification to ES&S and (b) the granting to ES&S of access to the Products. ES&S requires 
Customer to allow it to inspect such Products before it provides any ES&S Hardware 
Maintenance Services. The purpose of such inspection shall be to determine whether or not 
the Products are in Normal Working Condition . The cost of such inspection will be at ES&S' 
then current rates and shall be due from Customer within thirty (30) days of its receipt of ES&S' 
invoice, therefore. If any of the Products is not in Normal Working Condition, ES&S, at the 
option of Customer, (i) shall provide such repairs and replacements as it deems reasonable and 
necessary to restore such item to Normal Working Condition, at Customer's expense with 
respect to the cost of any labor (charged at ES&S' then current rates) and parts used in such 
repairs or replacements, or (ii) shall not provide any ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services with 
respect to such Product(s). 

ARTICLE Ill 
SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

1. License and Services Provided. ES&S shall provide license, maintenance and support 
services ("Software License, Maintenance and Support") for the ES&S Software, to allow Customer to 
continue to license and use the software in accordance with the license terms set forth in Sections 2-4 of 
the General Terms as well as to enable it to perform in accordance with its Documentation in all material 
respects, and to cure any defect in material or workmanship. The specific Software License, Maintenance 
and Support services provided by ES&S and each party's obligations with respect to such services are set 
forth on Schedule A 1. 

3 



2. Updates. During the Extended Post-Warranty Term, or any renewal or extension thereof, 
ES&S may continue to provide Updates in accordance with the terms of Section 5 of the General Terms. 
Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties, and subject to Customer's prior execution of a purchase order 
therefor, ES&S shall install ES&S Firmware Updates in accordance with Section 5 of the General Terms. 
ES&S shall install such ES&S Firmware Updates in conjunction with a scheduled Routine Maintenance 
Services event provided Customer is subscribing to and has paid for ES&S' hardware maintenance services 
which include Routine Maintenance Services. Customer shall pay ES&S to install all ES&S Firmware 
Updates which are requested to be installed outside of a scheduled Routine Maintenance Services event 
or in the event the Customer has not subscribed to ES&S' hardware maintenance services which include 
Routine Maintenance Services. Notwithstanding the foregoing , Customer shall pay ES&S to install all 
election management software Updates. 

3. Conditions. ES&S shall not provide Software License, Maintenance and Support for any 
item of ES&S Software if such item requires such services as a result of (a) repairs, changes, modifications 
or alterations not authorized or approved by ES&S, (b) use, modification, dismantling, or transfer to third 
party without ES&S' prior written consent, (c) accident, theft, vandalism, neglect, abuse, liquid contact or 
use that is not in accordance with the Documentation, (d) causes beyond the reasonable control of ES&S 
or Customer, including acts of God, fire , floods, riots, acts of war, terrorism or insurrection, government acts 
or orders; epidemics, pandemics or outbreak of communicable disease; quarantines; national or regional 
emergencies, labor disputes, transportation delays, governmental regulations and utility or communication 
interruptions, (e) Customer's failure to timely and properly install and use the most recent update provided 
to it by ES&S, or (f) Customer's failure to notify ES&S within three (3) business days after Customer knows 
of the need for such services. Any such Software License, Maintenance and Support shall be provided at 
the fees to be agreed upon by the parties if and when the need for such Software License, Maintenance 
and Support arises. Replacement versions of Software and/or Third-Party Items or any services required 
in order to replace the same as a result of items set forth in this Section 3 or as a result of Customer's 
actions or inactions shall be billable to Customer at ES&S' then current rates. 

4. Proprietary Rights. ES&S shall own the entire right, title, and interest in and to all 
corrections, programs, information, and work product conceived , created or developed, alone or with 
Customer or others, as a result of or related to the performance of this Exhibit A, including all proprietary 
rights therein or based thereon . Subject to the payment of all Software License, Maintenance and Support 
Fees, ES&S hereby grants to Customer a non-exclusive license to use that portion of such corrections, 
programs, information , and work product that ES&S actually delivers to Customer pursuant to this Exhibit 
6- All licensed items shall be deemed to be ES&S Software for purposes of this Exhibit A. Except and to 
the extent expressly provided herein, ES&S does not grant to Customer any right, license, or other 
proprietary right, express or implied, in or to any corrections, programs, information, or work product 
covered by this Exhibit A. 

5. Reinstatement of Software License, Maintenance and Support. If the Initial Post-
Warranty Term or any Renewal Period thereof expires without being renewed, Customer may thereafter 
receive a Software License and resume receiving Software Maintenance and Support upon (a) notification 
to ES&S, (b) payment of all fees, which would have been due to ES&S had the Extended Post- Warranty 
Term or any Renewal Period not expired, and (c) the granting to ES&S of access to the ES&S Software, 
so that ES&S may analyze it and perform such maintenance as may be necessary before resuming the 
Software License, Maintenance and Support services. 

4 



I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

Schedule A1 
Pricing Summa!)l 

Sale Summa!)l: 

Description 

ES&S Hardware Maintenance Fees 

ES&S Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees 

ES&S Firmware License, Maintenance and Support Fees 

Refer To 

ES&S Hardware Ma 
Description and Fee 

intenance 
s Below 

ES&S Software Lice nse, 
upport Maintenance and S 

Description and Fee s Below 
ES&S Firmware Lie 
Maintenance and S 

ense, 
upport 

Description and Fee s Below 

Total Maintenance Fees for the Initial Post-Warranty Term: 

Terms & Conditions: 

Amount 

$34,689.06 

$52,824.96 

$16,491.46 

$104,005.48 

Note 1: Any applicable state and local taxes are not included and are the respon sibility of Customer. 

Note 2: Invoicing and Pa)lment Terms are as Follows: 

$48,374.75 due upon Contract Execution for the Coverage Period of Feb ruary 1, 2025 through 
January 31, 2026. 

$55,630.73 due on or before February 1, 2026 for the Coverage Period of February 1, 2026 through 
January 31, 2027. 

5 



Qty 

46 

46 

ES&S HARDWARE MAINTENANCE DESCRIPTION AND FEES 

Extended Post-Warranty Term: February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2027 

Description Coverage Period 

Model DS200 Scanner 2/1/2025 through 1/31/2026 

ExpressVote BMD 2/1/2025 through 1/31/2026 

Total Maintenance Fees for the 
Coverage Period 

Februa 1, 2025 throu h Janua 31, 2026 

Annual 
Maintenance 
Fee Per Unit 

$212.75 

$138.00 

Maintenance 
Fee in Total 

$9,786.50 

$6,348.00 

$16,134.50 

46 Model DS200 Scanner 2/1/2026 through 1/31/2027 $244.66 $11,254.36 

46 ExpressVote BMD 2/1/2026 through 1/31/2027 

Total Maintenance Fees for the 
Coverage Period 

Februa 1, 2026 throu h Janua 31, 2027 

Total Hardware Maintenance Fees 
for the 

Initial Post-Warran Term 

$158.70 $7,300.20 

$18,554.56 

$34,689.06 

Note 1: The Per-Unit Fees if Customer requests more than one Routine Maintenance visit in a 12-
month period shall be 55% of the then current maintenance fee per unit under this Exhibit A. 

Note 2: Surcharge for Emergency Repair Services shall be the daily maintenance service rate in 
effect at the time such service is requested. 

Note 3: Customer's Designated Location: Woodbury County, Iowa 

Note 4: The Per Unit Surcharge for performance of Routine Maintenance visit at more than one 
Customer Designated Location shall be $25.00 per unit for all units located at second or more 
locations. 

ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services Provided by ES&S Under this Schedule A1 

1. Telephone Support. 

2. Issue Resolution. 

3. Technical Bulletins will be available through Customer's ES&S Web-based portal. 

4. Routine Maintenance Services. 

• Onsite scheduled maintenance inspection per Article 11 , Section 1 (a). The 
Inspection includes: 

o Service performed by an ES&S trained and certified technician. 

o Performance of factory approved diagnostics on the unit, identifying and 
making adjustments where necessary as indicated by the testing. 

6 



o Replacement of worn or defective parts with new or remanufactured 
federally and state certified parts. 

o Conducting a final test to verify that the unit is working according to 
manufacturer's specifications. 

o Use of a checklist tailored for each piece of ES&S Tabulation Hardware. 

5. Repair Services. 

• Customer will receive coverage for interim repair calls. 

o Interim repair calls may be provided during a scheduled Routine 
Maintenance Services event or scheduled in conjunction with other service 
work being performed in close proximity to Customer's location if such 
repairs are not election critical. 

o A Product may be sent to ES&S' Depot location for repairs at a time to be 
mutually agreed upon by ES&S and Customer. 

6. Priority Services. 

• Customer has access to the ES&S Help Desk for assistance. 
• The customer receives priority on service calls. 
• The customer receives priority on response time. 
• The customer receives priority on certified ES&S parts inventory. 

Note: Except for those ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services specifically set forth herein, ES&S is under 
no obligation and shall not provide other ES&S Hardware Maintenance Services to the Customer unless 
previously agreed upon in writing by the parties. 

7 



Qty 

1 

1 

Qty 

46 

46 

ES&S SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT DESCRIPTION AND FEES 
SOFTWARE 

Extended Post-Warranty Term: February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2027 

Listed below is the Software and Fees for which Software License, Maintenance and Support will be 
provided : 

Software License, 
Description Coverage Period Maintenance and 

Support Fee in Total 

ElectionWare Software - PYO 2/1/2025 through 1/31/2026 $24,569.75 

ElectionWare Software - PYO 2/1/2026 through 1/31/2027 $28,255.21 

Total Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees 
for the $52,824.96 

Initial Post-Warranty Term 

ES&S SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT DESCRIPTION AND FEES 
FIRMWARE 

Initial Post-Warranty Term: February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2027 

Listed below are the Hardware Products and Fees for which Firmware License, Maintenance and Support 
will be provided: 

Description Coverage Period 

Model DS200 Scanner 2/1/2025 through 1/31/2026 

ExpressVote BMD 2/1/2025 through 1/31/2026 

Total License, Maintenance and Support Fees for the 
Coverage Period 

Februa 1, 2025 throu h Janua 31, 2026 

Annual 
Firmware License, 
Maintenance and 

Su ort Fee Per Unit 

$92.00 

$74.75 

Firmware License, 
Maintenance and 

Support Fee in Total 

$4,232.00 

$3,438.50 

$7,670.50 

46 Model DS200 Scanner 2/1/2026 through 1/31/2027 $4,866.80 

46 ExpressVote BMD 2/1/2026 through 1/31/2027 

Total License, Maintenance and Support Fees for the 
Coverage Period 

Februa 1, 2026 throu h Janua 31, 2027 

Total Firmware License, Maintenance and Support Fees 
for the 

Extended Post-Warran Term 

$3,954.16 

$8,820.96 

$16,491.46 

Software License, Maintenance and Support Services Provided by ES&S under the Agreement 

1. Telephone Support. 

2. Issue Resolution . 

8 



3. Technical Bulletins will be available through Customer's ES&S Web-based portal. 

Note: Except for those Software License, Maintenance and Support services specifically set forth herein, 
ES&S is under no obligation and shall not provide other Software License, Maintenance and Support 
services to the Customer unless previously agreed upon by the parties. 

Software License, Maintenance and Support and ES&S Hardware Maintenance and Support 
Services - Customer Responsibilities 

1. Customer shall have completed a full software training session for each product selected. 

• Customer shall have completed training at a proficiency level to successfully use 
the hardware (firmware) and software products. 

• Customer shall have the ability to install hardware firmware and make changes to 
date and time settings. 

• Customer shall have the abil ity to change accessible consumable items on 
hardware. Any other changes made by the customer must be pre-approved in 
writing by ES&S. 

2. Customer shall have reviewed a complete set of User Manuals. 

3. Customer shall be responsible for the installation and integration of any third-party hardware 
or software application, or system purchased by the Customer, unless otherwise agreed upon, 
in writing , by the parties. 

4. Customer shall be responsible for data extraction from Customer's voter registration system. 

5. Customer shall be responsible for implementation of any security protocols physical , network 
or otherwise which are necessary for the proper operation of the ES&S Hardware and ES&S 
Software. 

6. Customer shall be responsible for the acceptance of the ES&S Hardware and ES&S Software, 
unless otherwise agreed upon , in writing , by the parties. 

7. Customer shall be responsible for the design, layout, set up, administration , maintenance, or 
connectivity of the Customer's network. 

8. Customer shall be responsible for the resolution of any errors associated with the Customer's 
network or other hardware and software not purchased or recommended by ES&S and not 
otherwise identified in the User Guides as part of ES&S' Hardware and Software. 

9. Customer shall be responsible for all costs associated with diagnosing ballot printing problems 
resulting from the use of non-ES&S Ballot Partner Printers ballots. 

10. Customer shall be responsible for the payment of additional or replacement Software CDs or 
DVDs requested by Customer. The price for such additional or replacement Software CDs or 
DVDs shall be at ES&S' then current rates . 

9 


